



CIN: L99999MH1951PLC008485

Regd. Office : 'dil' Complex, Ghodbunder Road, Majiwada, Thane (W) - 400 610, Maharashtra, India.

Tel.: +91- 22- 6798 0888 • Fax : +91- 22- 6798 0899 • Email : contact@dil.net • Website : www.dil.net

Ref: DIL:DIL/BSE/2015-16/F.No.: DE05

February 11, 2016

Corporate Relations
The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting

Ref: Scrip Code: 506414.

We wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 11, 2016 has approved the Un-audited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 (Stand alone and consolidated as enclosed).

We are enclosing herewith Limited Review Report dated February 11, 2016 (along with Standalone and Consolidated un-audited financial Results for the quarter ended December 31, 2015) issued by SRBC & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants.

We confirm the above intimation is made within 30 minutes of the conclusion of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for DIL LIMITED

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Srikant N Sharma", written over a horizontal line.

Srikant N Sharma**Company Secretary**

CS Membership No: F3617

DIL Complex, Ghodbunder Road, Majiwada, Thane (W) 400610

Encl: As above

o/c

SRBC & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

14th Floor, The Ruby
29 Senapati Bapat Marg
Dadar (West)
Mumbai-400 028, India
Tel : +91 22 6192 0000
Fax : +91 22 6192 1000

Limited Review Report

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
DIL Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of DIL Limited ('the Company') and unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (together, 'the Group') for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 (the 'Statement'), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. We did not review revenues and assets of Rs. Nil for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015 and Rs. 79.87 lakhs as at December 31, 2015 respectively, included in the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results relating to three subsidiaries, whose financial information have been reviewed by other auditors and whose reports have been furnished to us. Our conclusion on the unaudited quarterly financial results, in so far as it relates to such subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of other auditors.
4. As stated in Note 1 to the unaudited consolidated financial results, certain associates and joint ventures whose financial statements reflect the Group's share of total loss of Rs. 16.44 lakhs for the quarter and Rs. 36.19 lakhs for the nine months ended December 31, 2015 and a subsidiary company whose unaudited financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. (0.96) lakhs, total loss of Rs. 0.70 lakhs for the quarter and total revenue of Rs. 2.42 lakhs, total loss of Rs. 1.72 lakhs for nine months ended December 31, 2015 and total assets of Rs. 151.72 lakhs as at December 31, 2015 have not been reviewed and have been considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results based solely on the unaudited separate financial statements certified by the management. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the implications if any, on the financial results if the same had been reviewed.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, and on consideration of reports of other auditors on the unaudited separate quarterly financial results and on the other financial information of the components, except for possible effect of the matter stated in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other



SRBC & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

DIL Limited

Page 2 of 2

recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **SRBC & CO LLP**

ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E

Chartered Accountants



per Vikram Mehta

Partner

Membership No.: 105938

Place: Mumbai

Date: February 11, 2016



②



DIL Complex, Chhatrghar Road, Thane (W)-400600, INDIA.

Tel : +91-22-6798 0888
 Fax : +91-22-6798 0810
 Email : contact@dill.net
 www.dill.net

DIL Limited

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE / CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015.

(In Lakhs)

Particulars	Unaudited Quarter ended			Unaudited Nine months ended			Audited Year Ended			Unaudited Quarter ended			Consolidated			Unaudited Nine months ended			Audited Year Ended		
	2015			2014			2015			2015			2015			2015			2015		
	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	March 31, 2015		
1 Income from operations																					
a) Net sales income from operations (Net of excise duty)	174.22	160.34	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	303.32	
b) Other operating income (Refer note 2)	0.04	-	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	0.40	
Total income from operations (Net)	174.26	160.34	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	303.72	
2 Expenses																					
a) Cost of material consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
b) Purchase of stock in trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work in process and stock in trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
d) Employee benefits expense	128.52	133.77	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	103.53	
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	24.33	24.53	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	45.45	
f) Legal & professional expenses	20.06	25.08	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	17.88	
g) Repairs & maintenance	21.10	23.21	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	25.56	
h) Other expenses	122.35	112.11	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	106.92	
Total expenses (a to h)	314.35	320.80	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	296.34	
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs, & exceptional items (1-2) (Refer note 2)	(140.10)	(160.46)	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	
4 Other income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs & exceptional items (3+4)	(140.10)	(160.46)	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	4.38	
6 Finance costs	0.28	0.49	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	0.80	
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	(140.38)	(160.95)	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	
8 Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9 Prior period item	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8+9)	(140.38)	(160.95)	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	3.78	
11 Tax expense	(140.38)	(160.95)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	(7.42)	
12 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (10-11)	(140.38)	(160.95)	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	
13 Provision for tax in respect of earlier years within back (Net)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
14 Net Profit for the period/year (12+13)	(140.38)	(160.95)	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	
15 Share of Profit / (Loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
16 Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
17 Net Profit after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (14+15+16)	(140.38)	(160.95)	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	11.20	
18 Paid-up equity share capital (Face value - 10/- per share)	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	229.32	
19 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per the balance sheet of previous accounting year	(6.17)	(7.02)	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	
20 i) Basic and diluted earning per share of ₹ 10/- each before extraordinary items	(6.17)	(7.02)	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	
ii) Basic and diluted earning per share of ₹ 10/- each after extraordinary items	(6.17)	(7.02)	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	0.48	

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

S R B C & CO LLP
 MUMBAI

Particulars	Standalone												Consolidated											
	Unaudited Quarter ended			Unaudited Nine months ended			Audited Year Ended	Unaudited Quarter ended			Unaudited Nine months ended			Audited Year Ended										
	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	March 31, 2015									
Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Capital employed																								
Segment revenue																								
- Bulk drugs/chemicals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
- Property	144.63	140.95	273.27	443.93	324.96	1,070.40	3,566.60	3,707.96	2,291.04	10,888.36	9,214.65	22,925.43	21,155.43	1,088.40	281.25									
- Treasury	29.59	19.39	30.06	87.81	132.10	261.25	149.13	145.45	277.77	457.43	838.46	1,088.40	1,172.10	87.81	281.25									
- Entertainment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
- Unallocable	0.04	-	0.39	0.04	0.73	0.74	0.15	0.36	0.39	0.04	0.73	0.74	0.04	0.74	0.74									
Total	174.26	160.34	303.72	531.78	457.79	1,332.39	3,745.47	3,873.16	2,599.25	11,433.64	10,185.94	24,295.62	22,421.21	1,176.21	1,176.21									
Less: Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
Net sales/income from operations (Refer note 2)	174.26	160.34	303.72	531.78	457.79	1,332.39	3,745.47	3,873.16	2,599.25	11,433.64	10,185.94	24,295.62	22,421.21	1,176.21	1,176.21									
Segment results (profit/loss) before finance costs and tax:																								
- Bulk drugs/chemicals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
- Property	95.21	75.13	204.13	271.49	504.20	718.85	413.45	560.99	124.16	1,478.06	116.41	643.83	721.42	286.24	286.24									
- Treasury	23.29	19.38	30.06	81.51	117.09	266.24	23.29	19.38	30.06	81.51	117.09	117.09	117.09	81.51	81.51									
- Entertainment	(25.03)	(42.82)	(24.14)	(70.44)	(66.95)	(90.05)	(45.62)	(42.13)	(24.56)	(71.76)	(88.22)	(91.68)	(88.22)	(91.68)	(91.68)									
- Unallocable	(235.57)	(233.15)	(205.67)	(674.73)	(617.16)	(787.07)	(233.57)	(233.16)	(205.67)	(674.74)	(617.16)	(787.07)	(787.07)	(81.68)	(81.68)									
Total	(140.10)	(160.48)	4.38	(392.17)	17.24	107.97	5.26	403.83	(234.49)	1,095.70	141.10	752.74	17.88	24.66	24.66									
Less: Inter-segment results	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
Less: Finance costs	(140.10)	(160.48)	4.38	(392.17)	17.24	107.97	5.26	403.83	(234.49)	1,095.70	141.10	752.74	17.88	24.66	24.66									
Add: Unallocable income	0.29	0.49	0.60	1.41	2.23	2.87	117.65	104.03	112.95	322.57	347.64	450.16	6.00	10.19	10.19									
Add: Prior period items	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.86	(12.83)	1.10	8.20	6.00	6.00	6.00	6.00	6.00									
Profit/(loss) before tax (Refer note 2)	(140.39)	(160.95)	3.78	(393.58)	15.01	105.10	158.28	282.07	(352.33)	765.73	(216.38)	288.31	288.31	288.31	288.31									
Capital employed (segment assets less segment liabilities)																								
- Bulk Drugs/chemicals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-									
- Property	8,453.29	7,601.08	5,914.98	8,453.29	5,914.98	6,540.45	10,584.06	10,394.82	9,139.65	10,584.06	9,139.65	9,623.67	9,139.65	6,721.78	6,721.78									
- Treasury	4,249.20	4,658.13	5,493.85	4,249.20	5,493.85	5,756.88	8,546.44	7,781.20	6,010.65	8,546.44	6,010.65	3,409.41	3,315.16	3,315.16	3,315.16									
- Entertainment	(2.41)	37.85	28.76	(2.41)	28.76	40.26	(3.19)	37.33	28.26	(3.19)	28.26	28.26	28.26	28.26	28.26									
- Unallocable	(3,846.91)	(3,401.66)	(2,184.62)	(3,846.91)	(2,184.62)	(3,190.94)	(7,604.17)	(7,121.13)	(5,171.49)	(7,604.17)	(5,171.49)	(4,511.49)	(4,511.49)	(4,511.49)	(4,511.49)									
Total capital employed	8,853.17	8,975.40	9,332.91	8,853.17	9,332.91	9,246.75	13,346.44	13,314.52	11,088.48	13,346.44	13,086.48	13,162.20	13,162.20	13,162.20	13,162.20									

NOTES:

- DIL Limited (the Company) is in the business of renting properties, motion film production and distribution and treasury operations. The Company also has strategic investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures which are engaged in manufacturing of Bulk drugs, providing services of spending and health awareness/education activities and development of electrical motor technology. The above unaudited financial results are presented on a consolidated basis so as to include the operations of the Company's subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures. The unaudited consolidated financial results includes the results of a subsidiary, associates and joint ventures on the basis of unaudited financial statements prepared by the management.
- The Other Operating Income of the quarter ended September 30, 2015 includes benefit of Merchandise Exports from India Scheme (MEIS) of Rs 56,23 Lakhs for earlier quarter and the results of the current quarter includes charge of Rs. 54.96 Lakhs on account of sales return pertaining to earlier quarter.
- The Company has received a notice from the private equity investor/sharholder in Company's subsidiary, Fermenta Biotech Limited ("Fermenta"). In this notice, investor has notified the Company that it proposes to exercise its "Drag Along Right" with respect to the shares of Fermenta asking DIL either to acquire shares of Fermenta from the investor or drag along DIL to sell the shares of Fermenta held by investor and DIL to a third party, pursuant to the Shareholders' Agreement dated December 10, 2010 entered into by the Company, Fermenta and investor. The Company has been advised that such claim is not legally tenable and the management has concluded that there is no obligation on the Company with reference to the aforesaid alleged notice from the investor. Accordingly, no impact has been considered in the above financial results.
- Previous year's periods figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.
- The above unaudited quarterly results have been taken on record by the Audit Committee and thereafter by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 11, 2016 and have been subjected to the limited review by the Statutory Auditors.

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY
[Signature]
S R B C & CO LLP
MUMBAI

Thane
February 11, 2016

[Signature]
Kishna Datta
Managing Director